income and expense will no longer be presented. There will be no effect on the Group’s reported income or net assets.

3 Restatement of deferred tax
Following the abolition of Industrial Buildings Allowances for hotel buildings enacted in July 2008, IAS 12 Income Taxes has
been re-interpreted and as a result the deferred tax provisions for hotel buildings have been re-appraised to use a methodology
better representing the manner of recovery of the assets. This gives rise to a restatement of the deferred tax liability as at 28
February 2008, reducing it by £79.3m; increasing retained earnings by £55.3m and reducing goodwill by £24.0m. The effect of this
restatement on the 2007/8 income statement has been to decrease the tax expense by £12.3m, resulting in an increase in the net
profi t from continuing operations and profi t for the year by an equivalent amount. The effect of the restatement on 2007/8 total
earnings per share has been to increase basic earnings per share by 6.50 pence and diluted earnings per share by 6.46 pence.
A summary of the restatement as it affects line items of the income statement, balance sheet and earnings per share is as follows:

Year to 28 February 2008
Restated

£m

Effect of
restatement

£m

As previously
reported

£m

Income statement
 Profi t before tax  134.6 – 134.6
 Tax (expense)/income:
   Underlying tax (expense)/income  (59.1) 6.1 (65.2)
   Exceptional items  20.1 6.2 13.9
Net profi t from continuing activities 95.6 12.3 83.3

Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements
At 26 February 2009

www.whitbread.co.uk/annualreport0809

33

3 Restatement of deferred tax (continued)

Year to 28 February 2008
Restated

£m

Effect of
restatement

£m

As previously
reported

£m

Balance sheet
	 Intangible assets		  101.2	 (24.0)	 125.2
	 Deferred income tax liabilities		  (213.7)	 79.3	 (293.0)
	 Net assets		  1,317.2	 55.3	 1,261.9
	 Retained earnings 		  3,261.2	 55.3	 3,205.9

					   0.p	 0. p	 0. p

Earnings per share for total operations
Basic for profit for the year		  294.72	 6.50	 288.22
Diluted for profit for the year		  293.01	 6.46	 286.55

At 1 March 2007
Restated

£m

Effect of
restatement

£m

As previously
reported

£m

Balance sheet
	 Intangible assets		  54.5	 (24.0)	 78.5
	 Deferred income tax liabilities		  (242.5)	 67.0	 (309.5)
	 Net assets		  1,102.1	 43.0	 1,059.1
	 Retained earnings 		  2,781.9	 43.0	 2,738.9

4 Revenue
An analysis of the Group’s revenue is as follows:

2008/9
£m

2007/8
£m

Rendering of services	 601.5	 527.8
Royalties	 9.0	 6.3
Sale of goods	 724.1	 682.6
Revenue	 1,334.6	 1,216.7

Finance revenue	 7.8	 11.1

Total revenue	 1,342.4	 1,227.8

5 Segment information
The Group’s primary reporting format is business segments and its secondary format is geographical segments. The Group
operates mainly within the UK and as such the secondary format of geographical segments is not presented.

The operating businesses are organised and managed separately according to the nature of the products and services provided,